

No. 18-9546

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EVERETT CHARLES WILLS, II,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**AMENDED PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
JANET R. CARTER  
MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

RICHARD BOURKE  
LOUISIANA CAPITAL  
ASSISTANCE CENTER  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70133

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE DISAGREEMENT OVER WHETHER <i>MCCOY</i> IS LIMITED TO DEFENDANTS WHO DENY THE <i>ACTUS REUS</i> .....	16
A. The Supreme Court Of Louisiana Has Held, In Conflict With The Fifth Circuit, That <i>McCoy</i> Applies To A Defendant Who Admitted Killing The Victim.....	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	19
II. <i>TEAGUE</i> IS NO OBSTACLE TO WILLS’ CLAIM.....	21
A. The State Has Waived Any Argument That <i>McCoy</i> Does Not Apply Retroactively .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. If The Court Chooses To Disregard The State’s Waiver, It Should Confirm That <i>McCoy</i> Applies Retroactively Under <i>Teague</i> .....	22
1. <i>McCoy</i> Applies Retroactively Under <i>Teague</i> .....	22
2. <i>McCoy</i> ’s Retroactivity Is A Certworthy Issue.....	28
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE OR VACATE THE DECISION BELOW .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated March 1, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, dated July 20, 2018.....	3a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Ruling of the United States District Court for the West- ern District of Louisiana, dated July 20, 2018.....	5a
APPENDIX D: Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, dated May 16, 2018.....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	29
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	8, 24, 25
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) .....	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	3, 22, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Manus</i> , 2019 WL 2598179 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 25, 2019) .....	29
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	21
<i>Elmore v. Shoop</i> , 2019 WL 3423200 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2019) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , 2019 WL 4621237 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2019) .....	29
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	24
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) ....	10, 12, 24, 25, 26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	28
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 2019 WL 5273180 (Fla. Oct. 14, 2019) .....	29
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	27
<i>Howard v. Baker</i> , 2019 WL 4346573 (D. Nev. Sept. 12, 2019) .....	29
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	19
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 53 (2017) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	15, 16, 30
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	28
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	23
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010) .....	20
<i>People v. Eddy</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 872 (2019) .....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	28
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	14, 30
<i>Robinson v. Story</i> , 469 U.S. 1081 (1984) .....	33
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	25
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	23
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	23
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	21
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	23
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Hooks</i> , 2018 WL 9815045 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2018) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Wills v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 1184 (La. 2014) .....	8
<i>State v. Curley</i> , 250 So. 3d 236 (La. 2018) .....	18
<i>State v. Deshotel</i> , 674 So. 2d 260 (La. 1996) .....	18
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 251 So. 3d 1069 (La. 2018) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 62 So. 597 (La. 1913) .....	32
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 2014 WL 2192147 (Ohio Ct. App. May 27, 2014) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Magee</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2018 WL 6647250 (La. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	29
<i>State v. Sandiford</i> , 90 So. 261 (La. 1921).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2019 WL 3430487 (Del. Super. Ct. July 29, 2019) .....	29
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 125 So. 3d 509 (La. Ct. App. 2013) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)....	8, 25, 33
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) .....	33
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	8, 25, 33
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 315 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	18
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	26
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	23, 27
<i>Wiley v. Sowders</i> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010) .....	32
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2003	

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>King v. Texas</i> , Nos. 18-8970 & 18A1091 (U.S.).....	30
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , No. 18-217 (U.S.) .....	18
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , No. 16-8255 (U.S.).....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Magee</i> , No. 430371J (22nd Jud. Dist. Ct. St. Tammany Parish) .....	29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Constitution	
amend. VI .....	3
amend. XIV, § 1 .....	3
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254 .....	3
§ 2253 .....	30, 33
§ 2254 .....	14, 32
La. Code of Crim. P. art. 814 .....	18
La. Rev. Stat.	
§ 14:20 .....	5
§ 14:22 .....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23 .....	29
42 Pa. Stat. § 9545 .....	29
